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HOLDING: Grievance Denied.  
Facts: Bargaining unit members in the classification of Police Officer 2 had manned the control room at the Shipley Building for ten years prior to the change which led to the filing of this grievance. PO2's are police officers with OPOTA certification and training and are responsible for security of the buildings, parking lots and perimeters for the Shipley Building as well as adjacent and nearby State properties. According to a Standard Operating Procedure, the control room desk in the control room is to be staffed by one officer twenty-four hours per day to monitor and vet employees and contractors entering the building, monitoring radio traffic among officers, taking phone calls from other state agencies and civilians who may call in, monitoring the fire panel, conducting safety drills, and controlling entrances.  In February 2023, the Agency advised all affected members of the bargaining unit that Security Officers, who are not law enforcement officers and who are in a bargaining unit represented by OCSEA, would be manning the control room on day and afternoon shifts.  
The Employer argued:  The Employer noted that both the Security Officer and the PO2 position descriptions include duties for security of building entry. This is noted as a primary duty for Security Officers. PO2's primarily perform law enforcement duties which Security Officers do not.  The motivation for the change was a need for additional PO's, who have the authority to arrest and detain individuals, to perform the work of outside patrols of the parking lots and buildings of Employer properties. There are ongoing attempts to recruit new officers, but the agency has not been able to fill all vacancies so there is a need to put the existing personnel in the most visible positions.  No employees have been laid off or reduced in hours because of the change in assignment. The language of Article 6 expressly states that the Employer retains the exclusive right to assign the work of employees. The work in the control room which was transferred to Security Officers is clearly covered by their job description. There has not been any demonstrated impact on the safety of employees. 
The Union argued:  The testimony at the hearing established that the bargaining unit has been eroded because one officer was transferred to another post and the lack of an officer in the control room makes it more difficult to perform checks on both individuals and vehicles. The change additionally increases response times in the event of a call for back up and makes radio communication more difficult, thereby jeopardizing the safety of officers. The Union argues that the action is a violation of Section 7.03 is supported by either an objective or subjective interpretation of the language. The plain language prohibits any attempt to erode the bargaining unit, and the transfer of the work is a clear erosion. Duties were transferred and there is one less officer at Post 98. The fact that the Employer is advertising for additional officers does not support the conclusion that the Employer has not attempted to erode the bargaining unit by transferring the work. While the erosion is small at this juncture, it will increase if Security Officers are permitted to continue to do the work of the PO2 classification. Further, while the Employer reserves the right to assign employees under the Management Rights provisions of Article 6, those rights are expressly limited by other contractual provisions, including specifically, Section 7.03.
The Arbitrator found:  The burden of proof rests with the Union to demonstrate that the Employer has violated the provisions of the Agreement by a preponderance of the evidence. In this case there is no question but that the work in question was transferred to the OCSEA bargaining unit an that the Employer retains broad discretion in the assignment of duties in Article 6 of the CBA. The question which must be answered here is whether the transfer of work constituted an "attempt to erode the bargaining unit" or "adversely affect[ed] the safety of employees" in violation of Section 7.03 of the CBA. The language has been in the CBA since at least 1994, and there was no evidence as to bargaining history. While it is clear that the work has been performed by the PO2 classification for the past ten years, it has also been performed by other employees prior to that time. There is thus no clear history demonstrating that the control room duties belong exclusively to the Union bargaining 2.  It is therefore necessary to base an interpretation of the language on the face of the language itself. In examining Section 7.03, it is first clear that not all erosion of the bargaining unit is prohibited on the face of the language. Had it been the parties' intention to agree on such a complete prohibition, the language could have easily accomplished that result by simply providing that the Employer ..shall not erode the bargaining unit. Instead, however, the language here is more nuanced. It states that there may not be an “attempt" to erode the bargaining unit. Following the arbitral axiom that it must be assumed that the parties intended for all the language used in their CBA to have meaning, and that language should not be interpreted so as to render any language meaningless, it is necessary to interpret Section 7.03 in such a way that the reference to an "attempt" to erode the bargaining unit is given meaning. The ordinary meaning of the word ''attempt" according to the Meriam-Webster Dictionary, is "to make an effort to do,  accomplish, solve, or effect''. The parties use of this particular language implies that the Employer's actions must be taken with an effort or intention to erode the bargaining unit. The use of the word  “attempt" carries a strong implication that the Employer's actions which erode the bargaining unit are undertaken in an effort to achieve that particular goal. Evidence of some erosion of the bargaining unit without a demonstrated effect to do so therefore does not by itself demonstrate a violation of the language. In this case, the evidence was persuasive that the basis for the removal of PO's from the control room and their replacement with Security Officers was in an effort to free up PO's to do the work which is their primary function. Patrolling buildings and grounds. There was no evidence that the Employer's motivation was either erosion of the bargaining unit or cost savings alone.3 The fact that the Employer is actively recruiting police officers supports this conclusion. The Arbitrator must reject the Union's contention that the recruitment effort is not serious because there is an error in the on-line posting. The error in wages in the posting is more likely than not a failure to update the posting on the web site rather than a surreptitious effort to discourage applications. Certainly, the presence of the error alone does not lead one to the conclusion that the Employer is not serious in its recruitment efforts as the Union argues.  As importantly, there has been no actual erosion in the bargaining 2. In interpreting this language in a grievance arbitration between these parties4 in a l994 Award, Arbitrator Harry Graham found that the subcontracting of security work at the Ohio State Fair did not violate the language because: (t)here has been no harmful effect upon members of the bargaining unit by the action of the State under review in this proceeding. The same number of employees are at work as were before. No layoffs occurred. Opportunities for overtime were not reduced.  Increased response time can certainly not be dismissed as a potential safety risk. The lack of evidence that this is a risk which has occurred or occurs on any sort of regular basis compels the conclusion that the re-assignment has not been demonstrated to adversely affect the safety of employees. There was additionally no evidence of any actual changed or increased safety risk to Officers which has come to pass. Ultimately, the potential for increased response time in the event of a need for back up must be balanced against the need to have Officers on patrol to protect employees, the public and property. Absent more substantial evidence of an adverse impact on the safety of employees, this contention must be rejected. 
